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15CA/CB & Return Filing




Section 195: TDS on payment to Non

resident

“Any person responsible for paying to a non-resident, not being a company,
or to a foreign company,

any interest (not being interest referred to in section 194LB or section 194LC)
or section 194LD or any other sum chargeable under the provisions of
this Act (not being income chargeable under the head "Salaries") shall,

at the time of credit of such income to the account of the payee or at the time
of payment thereof in cash or by the issue of a cheque or draft or by any
other mode, whichever is earlier,

deduct income-tax thereon at the rates in force.”
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What is Form 15CB?

15CB is the Tax Determination Certificate where the CA examines the remittance with
regard to chargeability provisions under Section 5 and 9 of the Income Tax Act along with
the provisions of Double Tax Avoidance Agreements.

In form 15CB, a CA certifies details of the payment, TDS rate and TDS deduction as per
Section 195 of the Income Tax Act, if any DTAA is applicable, and other details of nature
and purpose of the remittance.

Upload of Form 15CB is mandatory prior to filling Part C of Form 15CA. To prefill the details
in Part C of form 15CA, the Acknowledgement Number of e- verified form 15CB should be
verified.



Form 15CB: Some important points

€ ITD E-Filing Form Utiity

e-Filing anwnere anytime ) ) Form 15CE
Save Draft Validate Generate XML Previous Next
e B Tk - — (Page 2 of 2)

Instructions | Form - 15CB Validation Errors

FORM NO. 15CB
(See rule 37BB)
Certificate of an accountant

i
i
]
o]
bl
]
3

Select * have examined the agreement (wherever applicable) between | __ -

with PAN/TAN sand | coect - * requiring the above remittance as
well as the relevant documents and books of account required for ascertaining the nature of remittance and for determining the rate of deduction

of tax at source as per provisions of Charter- XVII-B.We hereby certify the following.

A Name and address of the beneficiary of the remittance
Mame of the Beneficiary of the remittance
Flat/Door/Building
MName of premises/Building/illage
Road/ Street

Areal Locality

Town/! City/ District ] |




Form 15CB: Some important points

€ ITD E-Filing Form Utiity

e-Filing anwnere anytime

=

Previous

Form 15CB

Next
ex -p (Page 2 of 2)

s Open i Save Draft Validate Generate XML
= Income Tax Dapartment, Gowammant of india ' P H .f a
State
Country Select
ZIP Code

B Remittance Details

1 [Country to which remittance is made ]

Country [ Select

Currency Select

2 Amount payable

In foreign currency

In Indian Rs

3 Mame of the bank Select

Branch of the bank

4 BSR Code of the bank branch (7 digit)

Validation Errors




Form 15CB: Some important points

€' ITD E-Filing Form Utiity

Next

e-Filing Anywhere Anytime - Open Save Draft B Validate T Generate XML gu Frevious
Income Tax Dapatmen, Gavemmsant of Indis
— — — — =
5 [F'roposed date of remittance ]
6 MNature of remittance as per agreement/ document Select -
7 [F'Iease furnish the relevant purpose code as per REI ] Select -
Select -
In case the remittance is net of taxes, whether tax payable has been grossed up? Select -
2 Taxabilily under the provisions of the Income-tax Act (without considering DTAA)
[ (i} is remittance chargeable to tax in India Select -
(ii) if not reasons thereof
(i) if yes,
(a) the relevant section of the Act under which the remiltance is covered
(b} the amount of income chargeable to tax
(c) the tax liability
(d)basis of determining taxable income and tax liability
g9 If income is chargeable to tax in India and any relief is claimed under DTAA
[ (i) whether tax residency certificate is obtained from the recipient of remiltance ] Select - L
< >

Form 15CB
-p (Page 2 of 2)

WValidation Errors




Form 15CB: Some important points

€ ITD E-Filing Form Utiity — O =

Form 15CB
(Page 2 of 2)

e-Fi |ing Anpwihere Anytime

Income Tax Department, Gowsmimant of India

Open § Save Draft Validate Generate XML Previous MNext
- B bl B Lk - -

Validation Errors

=
[[i i) please specily relevant DTAA ]

(iii) please specify relevant article of DTAA

(iv) taxable income as per DTAA

(v} tax liability as per DTAA

AIf the remiiltance is for royaities, fee for technical services, interest, dividend, etc, Select -
({not connected with permanent establishment) please indicate

(a) Article of DTAA

(b} Rate of TDS required to be deducted in terms of such article of the applicable DTAA

B. In case the remittance is on account of business income, please indicate Select -~
(a) Whether such income is liable to tax in India

(b} If so, the basis of arriving at the rate of deduction of tax.

{c) If not, the please furnish brief reasons thereof specifying relevant article of DTAA

C. In case the remiltance is on account of capital gains, please indicate Select -
(a) amount of long term capital gains

(b} amount of short-term capital gains

({c) basis of armmiving at taxable income

D. In case of other remiltance not covered by sub-items A B and C Select -

fal Pleasea snecifv nature of ramiltance




Form 15CB: Some important points

€ ITD E-Filing Form Utiity — O <

Form 15CB

e-Filing anwnere anytime
(Page 2 of 2)

Income Tax Dapartment, Gowammant of India

Open , Save Draft Validate Generate XML Previous MNext
- E -l B £ - -p

by Whether taxable in Tndia as per DTAA Select ~ -
Validation Errors

{c) If yes, rate of TDS required to be deducted in terms of such article of the applicable DTAA

({d}) if not |, the please furnish brief reasons thereof. specifying relevant article of DTAA

10 Amount of TDS
In foreign currency
In Indian Rs

11 Rate of TDS Select -

12 Actual amount of remiltance after TDS (In foreign currency)

13 Date of deduction of tax at source, if any

Accountant Name
MName of the proprietorship/ firm
Address

State -

Select -

Membership No




Steps to keep in mind while making
foreign remittance

Verify the original invoice or agreement to know about the transaction.

Make classification of transaction on the basis of nature of income.

Check taxability as per Domestic Law.

Check taxability as per DTAA along with availability of TRC/Form 10F and no PE
certificate.

Also check the website of the supplier to get additional details about their Indian
operations if any.

Check the rates of TDS applicable & Exchange rate.

Form 15CA/15CB -Whatever applicable

Remit the amount.
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—0;\) 27Q

Statement for TDS from additional income like interest, dividends, or any
other amount payable(other than salary) to NRI (foreigners).

Form 27Q is relevant for payments made except the salary to non-
resident Indians and foreigners. It is used for the declaration of TDS for
the NRIs and Foreigners. Form 27Q is submitted by the deductor every
guarter and is relevant for TDS u/s 200(3) of the Income Tax Act of 1961.



FORMNO. 27Q
1[[See sections 194E, 194LB, [194LBA, 194LBB, 194LBC], 194LC, 194N, 195, 1964, 196B, 196C, 196D, 1974 and rule 314]]

Quarterly statement of deduction of tax under sub-section (3) of section 200 of the Income-tax Act in respect of payments other than salary made to non-residents

for the quarter ended .........ccceuvrveuniinniinnnnes (June/September/December/March) .........ccceevniiinnnnn (Financial Year)
1. (a) TaxDeduction and Collection Account (d) Has the statement been filed earlier for this
Number (TAN) quarter (Yes/No)
(b)  [Permanent Account Number or (e) Ifanswer to () is “Yes”, then Token No.
Aadhaar Number] [See Note 1] of original statement
(¢)  Financial Year | l l [ | l | | (H  Type of Deductor (See Note 2)

2. Particulars of the Deductor
(@)  Name of the deductor | |

(b)  If Central/State Government

Name (See Note 3) l
AIN Code of PAO/TO/CDDO [ | | | | |
(¢)  TAN Registration No.
(d)  Address
Flat No. PIN Code
Name of the premises/building Telephone No.
Road/Street/Lane Alternate telephone No. (See Note 4)
Area/Location Email
Town/City/District Alternate email (See Note 4)
State

1. Substituted by the Income-tax (16th Amendment) Rules, 2020, w.e.f. 3-7-2020.




3. Particulars of the person responsible for deduction of tax:

(@) Name Area/Location
(b)  Address Town/City/District
Flat No. State
Name of the premises/building PIN Code
Road/Street/Lane
Telephone No. Alternate telephone No. (See Note 4)
Alternate email (See Note 4) Mobile No.
Email

4. Details of tax deducted and paid to the credit of the Central Government :

SI. No. | Tax | Surcharge | Education | Interest | Fee (See | Penalty/ | Total amount Modeof BSR Challan Date on which Minor
Cess Note 5) | Others | deposited as per deposit code/Receipt Serial amount deposited | Head of
Challan/ Book through Number of No./DDO through Challan
Adjustment Challan (C)/ | Form No. 24G | Serial No. of | Challan/Date of |(See Note
(702+703+704+ Book (See Note 8) Form No. transfer voucher 9)
705+706+707) |Adjustment (B) 24G (See (dd/mmAnyy) (See
(See Note 6) (See Note 7) Note 8) Note 8)
[701] |[702] | [703] [704] | [705] | [706] | [707] [708] [709] [710] [711] [712] [713]
1
2
3

5. Details of amount paid and tax deducted thereon from the deductees (see Annexure)




Quartar | J From : 910002019 To : 21-0ec-2019 Assessment Year 2020-201
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Attention!!Attention!!

If your NRI Client is a Equity holder of an Indian Company, then inform
them to check their mails, because Indian companies are mailing them to
submit certain documents, this includes TRC, Self-Declaration in Form
10F if they wants to avail benefits of DTAA between India and the
country of their residence and other required documents.

S



Tax Credits and

Residency TAX CREDIT /

Certificates
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Form No. 67 - Foreign Tax credit

CBDT has released Form 67, which needs to filed by the assessee online when he needs
to claim credit of tax whether u/s 90/ 90A/ 91. This needs to be filed by the assessee to
take foreign tax credit in the year in which he offers corresponding income to tax in India.

Form 67 shall be available to all the assessee’s login. The assessee is required to login
into the e-filing portal. Then under E-file drop down assessee needs to select Prepare and
submit online Forms (Other than ITR). Select Form 67 from the drop down and the
instructions to fill the same would also be available there.

In the end attach certificate or statement and proof of payment/deduction of foreign tax as
referred to in clause (ii) of sub-rule (8) of rule 128.


https://www.incometaxindia.gov.in/forms/income-tax%20rules/itr62form67.pdf

Form No. 67 - Foreign Tax credit

The attachment you need to submit the following statement and certificate:

1. A statement of income from the country or specified territory outside India offered for tax for the previous year
and of foreign tax deducted or paid on such income in Form No.67 and verified in the manner specified therein.

2. Certificate or statement specifying the nature of income and the amount of tax deducted therefrom or paid by
the assessee,—

a. from the tax authority of the country or the specified territory outside India; or
b. from the person responsible for deduction of such tax; or
c. signed by the assessee:
Provided that the statement furnished by the assessee in clause (c) shall be valid if it is accompanied by,—

(A) an acknowledgement of online payment or bank counterfoil or challan for payment of tax where the payment
has been made by the assessee,;

(B) proof of deduction where the tax has been deducted.



FORM NO. 67
[See rule 128]

Statement of income from a country or specified territory outside India and Foreign Tax Credit PART B
PAQRT A 1.(a) Whether any refund of foreign tax has been claimed in any prior accounting year as a Yes/No
1. Name of the @SSESSEE e e e sr e e sr s e et s result of carry backward of losses
2. Permanent Accoimt Number or Aadhaar Number | | | | | | | | | | | (b) If reply to (a) above is Yes, furnish the following details:—
3. Address i c (i) the accounting year to which such loss pertains

(ii) the accounting year(s) in which set off of carry backward of loss has been

4. Assessment year undertaken
5. Details of income from a country or specified territory outside India and Foreign Tax Credit claimed (i) refund claimed for the accounting year(s)
SI. | Name of | Sourceof |Income Tax paid Tax Tax Credit claimed under section Credir Toral o . : PpH
No. the income Jrom || owrside India|| payable on | payable 90/904 claimed | foreign (iv) previous year to which refund referred to in (iif) relates
couniry/ outside such on such under rax 2.(a) Whether credit for any foreign tax has been claimed which is under dispute Yes/No
specified India income ncome section | credir
rervirory under under 91 | claimed (b) Ifreply to (@) above is Yes, furnish the following details:—
normal section Amounr
provisions | 115JB/JC (i) the nature and amount of income in respect of which tax is disputed
in India
Amount| Rate Article No. |Rate of tax as | Amount (if) the amount of such disputed tax
of Double | per Double Verification
Taxation Taxation
Avoidance | Avoidance | R—, weveeiecenee son/daughter of . , holding
greements | Agreements [Pemmnent Accounr Number or Aadhtmr Number] ................ solemnly declare that to the best of my
@ @) 3) ) ) ) (@] ®) © 10) an (12) 13) knowledge and belief, the information given in Part A and Pan B of the statement above is correct and complete
Salary and is truly stated.
House I further declare that I am making this statement in my capacity as ......................... and I am also competent to
property make this statement and verify it.
Business/ g
professional Verified today the SRR day of (ormnrre: 20 R0
income :
Place: ismioe e (Signature)
Long term
capital gain ﬁ
f:;‘;{::‘n Note: Attach certificate or statement and proof of payment/deduction of foreign tax as referred to in clause (ii) of
sub-rule (8) of rule 128.
Interest
Dividend
Royalty not
o o andatory to attach
l_)usiuess .
facoue these documents with
Fees for .
technical
e, form
being part of |
business
income
Others
(specify)




Tax Residency Certificate

TRC is such proof of residency, is a certification issued by the tax authority of the
country of the income-earner, attesting that the latter is a resident of such country in
the tax year concerned for purposes of the tax treaty being invoked.

India has signed Double Taxation Avoidance Agreements (DTAAS) with many
countries so that the income is taxed only once.



TRC- Resident of India

Rule 21AB(3): provides that the assessee,

being a resident in India, shall,

for obtaining certificate of residence for the purposes of an agreement referred to in
section 90 and section 90A,

make an application in Form No. 10FA

to the Assessing Officer

Rule 21AB(4): provides that the

Assessing Officer on receipt of an application and be satisfied in this behalf,
shall issue a certificate of residence in respect of the assess Form No. 10FB.




"FORM NO. 10FA
[See rule 21AB (3)]

Application for Certificate of residence for the purposes of an agreement under section 90
and 90A of the Income-tax Act, 1961

To
The Assessing Officer,

>

>

Sir,
I request that a certificate of residence in Form No. 10FB be granted in my case/in
the case of [for person other than individual]
2. The relevant details in this regard are as under: -
() Full Name and address of the applicant
(i7) Status (State whether individual, Hindu
undivided family, firm, body of individuals,
company etc.)
(7ii) Nationality (in case of individual)
(7v) Country of incorporation/registration (in case of
others).
(v) Address of the applicant during the period for
which TRC is desired
(vi) Email ID
(vii) Permanent Account Number or Aadhaar
Number/TAN (if applicable)
(viii) Basis on which the status of being resident in
India is claimed
(ix) Period for which the residence certificate is
applicable
(x) Purpose of obtaining Tax Residency Certificate
(must be specified)
(xi) Any other detail
3. The following document in support are enclosed: -
1)
)]
3)

Place Signature of the Applicant

VERIFICATION
I, [full name in  block letters]
son / daughter of

in the capacity of
[designation for person other than
individual], verify that to the best of my knowledge and belief, the information given

in this form is correct and complete and that the other particulars shown therein are
truly stated.

Verified today  the day of

Name




A

his will what you receive from government

FORM NO. 10FB
[See rule 21 AB (4)]
Certificate of residence for the purposes of section 90 and 90A

Name of the Person

Status

Permanent Account Number or Aadhaar Number
Address of the person during the period of Tax
Residency Certificate.

i i s

Certificate

It 1s hereby certified that the above mentioned person is a resident of India for the
purposes of Income-tax Act, 1961.

This certificate is valid for the period
Issued on the day of

Name of the Assessing Officer
Designation
Seal "




In case of Non Resident

Section 90(4)/90A(4)-

provides that an assessee, not being a resident,

to whom an agreement referred to in sub section (1) of section 90/90A applies,

shall not be entitled to claim any relief under such agreement unless a certificate of
his being a resident in any country outside india or specified territory outside india as
the case may be is obtained by him from the government of that country or specified
territory.

Rule 21AB(1)-

One has to file Form 10F with the tax residency certificate obtained from that

other country.

Form 10F - Offline available

The assessee is not required to provide Form 10F, if all the prescribed
information in this form is provided by TRC.

. 4



FORM NO. 10F

[See sub-rule (1) of rule 21AB] Stgnature: LSS SRS
Name: ... ...
Information to be provided under sub-section (5) of section 90 or Address: ...
sub-section (5) of section 90A of the Income-tax Act, 1961 Permanent Account Number or Aadhaar Number ... .........................
I.. *son/daughter of Shri... veevr.in the capacity of Verification
(desngnatlon) do prov:de the following information, )
relevant to  the Previous year.................................. *in my case/in the case T e do hereby declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief
of .....coccoeoeeeeiee...... for the purposes of sub-section (5) of *section 90/section 90A:— what is stated above is correct, complete and is truly stated.
SI.No Nature of information : | Details Verified today the ... dayof ...

|

Signature of the person providing the information

(i) |[Status (individual, company, firm etc.) of the assessee

(ii) [Permanent Account Number or Aadhaar Number of the assessee if

allotted
1. *Delete whichever is not applicable.

(7ii) |Nationality (in the case of an individual) or Country or specified

territory of incorporation or registration (in the case of others) 2. #Write N.A. if the relevant information forms part of the certificate referred to in sub-section

(4) of section 90 or sub-section (4) of section 90A.

(iv) |Assessee's tax identification number in the country or specified territory
of residence and if there is no such number, then, a unique number on
the basis of which the person is identified by the Government of the
country or the specified territory of which the assessee claims to be a
resident

(v) |Period for which the residential status as mentioned in the certificate
referred to in sub-section (4) of section 90 or sub-section (4) of section
90A is applicable

(vi) | Address of the assessee in the country or territory outside India during
the period for which the certificate, mentioned in (v) above, is
applicable

2. I have obtained a certificate referred to in sub-section (4) of section 90 or sub-section (4) of
section 90A from the Government of .................................... (name of country or
specified territory outside India)




I'M NRI

Which ITR is applicable to
me ??7?

Which ITR is applicable to
my company ??

Returns




_Which ITR to be File- For Non Resident

ITR-1 For individuals being a resident (other than not ordinarily resident) X lts for Resident
having total income upto Rs.50 lakh, having Income from Salaries, one | only, even not
house property, other sources (Interest etc.), and agricultural income ordinarily resident
upto Rs.5 thousand] [Not for an individual who is either Director in a can'’t file this form
company or has invested in unlisted equity shares
ITR 2 For Individuals and HUFs not having income from profits and gains of | « Can File
business or profession
ITR 3 For individuals and HUFs having income from profits and gains of + Can File
business or profession Even in case of
presumptive income
u/s 44B/BB/BBA etc,
File ITR-3 only.
ITR 4 For Individuals, HUFs and Firms (other than LLP) being a resident X Its for Resident.
having total income upto Rs.50 lakh and having income from business
and profession which is computed under sections 44AD, 44ADA or
44AE




_Which ITR to be File- For Non Resident

Ty

ITR-5 For persons other than- (i) individual, (ii) HUF, (iii) company and | « can file
(iv) person filing Form ITR-7
ITR 6 For Companies other than companies claiming exemption + Can File
under section 11 Companies includes Foreign
Companies
ITR 7 For persons including companies required to furnish return Foreign trust registered in The
under sections 139(4A)/(4B)/(4C)/(4D) only India trust Act 1882-
Foreign trust not registered in
The India trust Act 1882 X




Things to keep in mind while Filing

return of Income

A
ﬁ-——g

Before filing return of Income for NR you need to check whether he/ she is actually liable to file return of
Income or not for which you need to study the below 2 section other than studying section 139(1):

Section 115A(5): It shall not be necessary for a non-resident (not being a company) or of a foreign
company to furnish under sub-section (1) of section 139 a return of his or its income if—

(a) his or its total income in respect of which he or it is assessable under this Act during the previous year
consisted only of income referred to in clause (a) [or clause (b)] of sub-section (1) [i.e. Interest,
Royalty, Fees for technical service etc.]; and

(b) TDS has been deducted from such income and the rate of such deduction is not less than the rate
specified under clause (a) or, as the case may be, clause (b) of sub-section (1).
Section 115G: It shall not be necessary for a non-resident Indian to furnish under sub- section (1) of
section 139 a return of his income if—
(a) his total income in respect of which he is assessable under this Act during the previous year consisted
only of investment income or income by way of long-term capital gains or both; and
(b) the tax deductible at source under the provisions of Chapter XVII-B has been deducted from such
income.

4



Things to keep in mind while Filing
return of Income

R & & & &
A

Check Residential status checked every year.- Advice to maintain travel details every year
Get information from Form 26AS in absence of complete documentation- In updated Form
26AS one can get all information about investment made, sale of shares etc.

If an income has been taxed in two countries - Take credit of foreign tax paid (not disputed
or refunded) as per DTAA

Check in DTAA that credit of which type of tax can be taken.

Where DTAA doesn’t exist one can take credit as per section 90 and claim unilateral relief.
Always remember to ask for proof of payment of tax in foreign country while claiming credit
as same needs to be uploaded.

Check Applicability of Form 67, Transfer Pricing etc



Things to keep in mind while Filing
return of Income

File Tools View Help
= New E= Open = save = save Draft B Pre-fill | Re-Ca ate B4 Submit Preview o | ITR-2 2019-20

Fc Schedule SP1 Schedule SI Schedule El Schedule PTI Schedule FA Schedule 5A Schedule AL PartB-TI PartB-TT1 T TDS TCS

Summary of tax relief claimed for taxes paid outside India '
1 Summary of Tax rener caimed
Si.No. Country Code Taxpayer Identification Total taxes paid outside India (total of Total tax relief available(total of (e) Tax Relief Claimed under section
Number ({c) of Schedule FSI in respect of each of Schedule FSI in respect of each (specify 90, 90A or 91)
country) country
(@ (b) (<) (d) (e)
= \ ' ' | ' | \ l [Select =]
Total fi [ ol
2 Total Tax relief available in respect of country where DTAA is applicable (section 90/90A) (Part of total of 1(d)) > ‘ 0‘
3 Total Tax relief available in respect of country where DTAA is not applicable (section 91) (Part of total of 1(d)) 3 l 0‘
4 Whether any tax paid outside India, on which tax relief was allowed in India, has been refunded/credited by the foreign tax authority during the year? If yes, 4 \Select -
provide the details below
4a  Amount of tax refunded 4a [ ‘
4b Assessment year in which tax relief allowed in India 4ab ‘ ‘
Note:Please refer to the instructions for filling out this schedule.




Foreign
asset

Things to keep in mind while Filing

return of Income

Resident

Schedule FA needs to be filed by Resident who have Foreign asset and not by NRI.

(=3 ITR U < |
| File Tools View Help
< z = 2 Dira = P f=s = P o = R D19 D

e AnaT Schedule AMTC Schedule SPI1 Schedule SI Schedule EI Schedule PTI | Schedule FSI Schedule TR Schedu chedule 5A Schedule AL Part B - Tl Part B - TTI T TDS

< >
Details of Foreign Assets and Income from any source outside India
Al Details of Foreign Depository Accounts held (including any beneficial interest) at any time during the relevant accounting period)
SI Mo Country Code and Name Mame of the finandial institution Address of the financial institution ZIP Code Account Number St
1) 2y 3} 4} 5) (e} 7
1 [Select [ | [ | | | L |
AZ Details of Foreign Custodial Accounts held (including any beneficial interest) at any time during the relevant accounting period
Sl No Country Code and Name Mame of the financial institution Address of the financial ZIF Code Account Number Status
€1y 2y 3 institution sy (6 7)

)

1 [Setect = [ : | : | ' i ,
A3 Details of Foreign Equity and Debt Interest held (including any beneficial interest) in any entity at any time during the relevant accounting period
Si No Country Code and Name MName of entity Address of entity ZIP Code Nature of entity Date of acquiring the in
1y 2) 3y a) s) 6} 7y
1 [select [ [ | [ | [ ] |
Aa Details of Foreign Cash Walue Insurance Contract or Annuity Contract held {incduding any beneficial interest) at any time during the relevant accounting period




Things to keep in mind while Filing

return of Income

Schedule AL needs to be filed by Resident who have Total Income above Rs. 50 lakh and not by
NRI. It will include Indian as well as Foreign asset.

File Tools View

ITR Utility
Help
= New BN open Save

- o=
B save Draft Pre-fill E = : Submit Preview = = ITR-2 2019-20
le AMT Schedule AMTC Schedule SP1 Sci st Sci El Sci PTI Scl FSi Scl TR Scl FA Scl S5A Scl AL PartB -T1 PartB -TT1 T TDS
Asset and Liabilities at the end of the year (Applicable in the case of total income exceeds Rs.50 lakh)
A Do you own any immovable asset 2 Select -
Details of immovable asset
S.No. Description Address
1) )
Flat/ Door/ Block Name of Premises Road/ Street/Post Area/ Locality Town/ City/ State Country Pincode z
No. / Building / Village office District

1 | | | Select =i Select [
B Details of movable asset
Si.no Description Amount (cost) in R:
@ Jewellery, bullion etc.

Archaeological collections, drawings, painting, sculpture or any work of art

Vehicles, yachts, boats and aircrafts

Financial asset

a) Bank (including all deposits)

(b) Shares and securities

[CS] Insurance policies

«d) Loans and advances given




BEWARE OF THIS TAX!

Equalisation Levy




Equalisation Levy

As per Finance Bill of 2016, Equalization levy is applicable for certain specified services related to
digital domain wherein the amount of consideration exceeds a specified value (threshold of Rs.
1,00,000).

Rules to The Finance Act, 2016 states that with effect from July 1, 2016, equalization levy @ 6%

should be deducted by a resident and carrying on business or profession or non-resident (having
permanent establishment in India)

on the amount of consideration
paid or payable to the non-resident not having permanent establishment in India.

= |n case there is a delay in payment: Interest is charged at 1% of the outstanding levy for every
month or part thereof is delayed.

= Penalty for failure of filing statement of compliance INR 100/day for each day the non-
compliance continues.



Finance Act 2020 Amendments

The Finance Act 2020 amended the Finance Act 2016, introducing a new Equalisation Levy at 2% on the consideration
received/receivable by an e-commerce operator from the following transactions (e-commerce supply or services):

Online sale of goods owned by the e-commerce operator; or

Online provision of services provided by the e-commerce; or

Online sale of goods or provision of services or both, facilitated by the e-commerce operator; or
Any combination of the above-mentioned activities

The levy is applicable on consideration received by the e-commerce operator on the above transactions from a:

e Person resident in India
e Non-resident, where the:
1. Sale of advertising, which targets a customer who is resident in India, or a customer who accesses the
advertising though an IP address located in India; and
2. Sale of data, collected from a person who is resident in India or from a person who uses an IP address located in
India
3. Person who buys goods or services, or both, uses an IP address located in India.

Thus, the levy captures online sales of any goods or provision of any services by or through a non-resident e-
commerce operator. . 4



Equalization Levy Challan - ITNS 285

Challan No./ITNS 285
© Time remaining: 29 minutes 47 seconds

: s ; SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS v
Tax Applicable* (0045) Other Taxes And Duties On Commodities And Services

Category* Deductor for specified services

E-commerce operator for e-commerce supply or services

Type of Payment* (119) Equalization Levy

Nature of Payment* O Levy payable by Deductor/ E-commerce operator
O Levy paid for Demand Raised by ITD

_ Miscellaneous

Permanent Account No*

Financial Year* Financial Year v

Full Name (Masked) ~ Name as per Income Tax Department database (Masked) will be
displayed on confirmation screen




Flat/Door/Block No.

Name of premises/Building/Village
Road/Street/Lane

ArealLocality

City/District’

State* State

Pin Code®
Email ID

Mobile No.

PAYABLE LEVY AMOUNT (IN RS. ONLY)*

Equalization Levy (Basic tax)
Interest

Penalty

Others

Total Levy Amount

Total Levy Amount (In words)




PLEASE SELECT THE TOTAL LEVY AMOUNT FROM THE LIST (RE-ENTER TOTAL LEVY
PAYABLE)"

Crores 0 ~ 0
Lakhs 0 ~ 00
Thousands 0 ~ 00
Hundreds 0 v 0
Tens 0 ~ 0
Ones 0 v | 0
Mode of Payment* O e-tax payment immediately
(O e-tax payment on subsequent date (e-payment of taxes by visiting any
of the Bank branches)

Capto Gade E 3 ick o esn mege

(Enter text as in above image)

Clear Proceed Back




Equalisation Levy - Forms

Description Due Date for DSC/EVC Online/Offline
Submission Mandatory

Form 1 Statement of Specified | 30th June of DSCor EVC s Both
(Equalisation Services- - immediately following | mandatory
levy) Equalisation levy Financial Year

Rules, 2016
Form 3 Appeal to the 30 days from the date | DSC or EVC is Online
(Equalisation Commissioner of of receipt of the order | mandatory
levy) Income-tax (Appeals)- | of the A.O.

Equalisation levy

Rules, 2016




FORM NO. 1

S00 rude 4 Of EQuataation Lavy Ruies, 2016
STATEMENT OF SPECHFIED SERVICES




-

OUTALY OF EOUALISATION LEVY DECUCTLO AND PAD 10 THE CRETET OF Tarell CENTRAL GOVERNRLNT

PO ARIOAN (4 e M Kot roheriod Ve e )

[ — N of PAN £ rontaion of At of (it aales ptam  Cuple 1€ ppyment Credd of
™ : Ponmey ¥ A : S v Son cvmdent ivlened 40 S I00CHSE bercen  amount of Commieniton
Sy Sooot Comry conem ) | Omited W apec Bt warvees
e mam S pwome S e e
Yo Dta
e rgort Decwramon g At o ot Row Dwte Pow v
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As per section 285BA of the Income Tax Act, CBDT has mentioned a few transaction
viz. Specified financial transaction, where it is mandatory for a person to quote PAN
number, if they surpass the quantum of those transaction.

However, If any individual who does not have a PAN card, then in place of that he/
she must submit Form 60 to the concerned authority at the time of doing any such
financial transactions.

Form 60 (Substitute of a PAN Card) is a declaration which applicant needs to provide
details which include name, address etc along with their identity proof.

This will be most useful in case of NRI who wish to invest in a company in India as in
most cases NRI or Non-resident won't be having PAN in India as they are not required
to and that time they need to provide declaration under Form 60 for SFT purpose.




Procedure

oot o Statement
gflzled) in this form Of SFT
———
jorm | Form
Individual or ncome
60 )GIA
Person Indian
(Not . Portal e,
company or Indl.an Income
firm) Entity )Form Tax
" -61 Portal

Not Having PAN Declaration
information provided
in Form 60. v




Income-tax Rules, 1962

FORM NO. 60 21 |If applied for PAN and it is not yet generated enter| D |D[M|M|Y|Y|Y|Y
) date of application and acknowledgement number
[See second proviso to rule 114B] - - - - L .
- ; . — ; - 22 |If PAN not applied, fill estimated total income (including income of spouse, minor
Form for declaration to be filed by an individual or a person (not being a company or . ) . ) . . .
’ - child etc. as per section 64 of Income-tax Act, 1961) for the financial year in which
firm) who does not have a permanent account number and who enters into any the ab ) on is held
transaction specified in rule 114B ie above transaction 1s he
1 IFirst Name a |Agricultural income (Rs.)
Middle Nam b |Other than agricultural income (Rs.)
Surname 23 |Details of document being Document | Document |[Name and address of the
Date of Birth/ Incorporation of declarant | D | D | M | M| Y | Y | Y | Y produced in support of identify |  code  |identification | authority issuing the
Father’s Name (in case of individual) in Column 1 (Refer Instruction number document
First Name overleaf)
Middle Name 24 |Details of document being Document | Document (Name and address of the
produced in support of address code |identification | authority issuing the
Surname .
in Columns 4 to 13 (Refer number document
4 [Flat/ Room No. 5 |Floor No. Instruction overleaf)
6 [Name of premises 7 |Block Name/No.
Verification
- - . L do hereby declare that what
8 [RoadfSirest/ Lane 9 |Area/ Locality is stated above is true to the best of my knowledge and belief I further declare that I do
not have a Permanent Account Number and my/ our estimated total income (including
10 |Town/ City 11 |District 12 |State income of spouse, minor child etc. as per section 64 of Income-tax Act, 1961) computed
in accordance with the provisions of Income-tax Act, 1961 for the financial year in which
13 [Pincode |14 |Telephone Number (with STD code) |15 [Mobile Number the above transaction is held will be less than maximum amount not chargeable to tax.
Verified today, the day of 20
16 |Amount of transaction (Rs.) |
17 |Date of transaction |D | D | M|M| Y | Y | Y[Y Place: (Signature of declarant)
18 |In case of transaction in joint names, number of persons involved in the
transaction
19 |Mode of transaction: [ Cash, T Cheque, O Card, _ Draft/Banker’s Cheque,
J Onlme transfer, O Other

20 |Aadhaar Number issued by UIDAI (if available) ‘
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}i? Disclaimer

We by means of this presentation are not rendering any professional advice, or services whatsoever.

We have taken reasonable care to ensure that the information in this presentation is accurate.However
we accepts no legal responsibility for any consequential incidents that may arise from errors or
omissions contained in this presentation

This presentation is based on the information available to us at the time of preparing the same, all of
which are subject to changes which may, directly or indirectly impact the information and statements
given in this presentation.

This presentation has been prepared on the basis of information available in the public domain and is
intended for guidance purposes only.

This information is not comprehensive and has not been independently verified as to accuracy, or
completeness by us.

We will not be responsible for any loss however sustained by any person or entity who relies on this
presentation. Interested parties are strongly advised to examine their precisegrequirements  for
themselves, form their own judgments and seek appropriate professional advice.
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PROWESS IQ

« Developed by Centre for Monitoring Indian Economy (CMIE)
» Database of the financial performance of large and medium sized Indian companies
« Data of over 51,134 companies covers broad spectrum of sectors/products/services
» User friendly querying
» Now annual reports can be downloaded
* (prowess.cmie.com
T T | v e B e T S, ST nmn S - - =
e = -
e eeeo.e —————————— ——————— T oo o NEw ouTPuTS

Companies and Sets

Company Address and Identity Indicators

TZz Quern | @ adwanced Quemn |

Financial Statements

Ownership Structure and Governance Indicators I

nselect Indicators |

Stock Prices and Capital Changes

Business Segments and Products

CapEx and MM

Miscellaneous

Indices and Index Mumbers
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T 4 CAPITALINE TP

» Developed by Capital Markets Publishers P Ltd (Publisher of Capital Market Magazine)
» Data of over 35,000 listed and unlisted Indian Companies

» Various subscriber options, depending upon intended use

» Vast coverage of industries

« Extensive data analysis and customizable formulae builder

» Facility to download annual report from within the application

* (www.capitaline.com)

[ Capitaline Database: x

€« > C M [1 www.capitaline.com/user/FramePage.asp?id=1 =@ se =
H 23 O Welcome mrshanh04
CAPITALINERESE ? [ Updates on Int Taxat | [ TP Screener Change Password | Logout
AT ABASES PRICER

Domain Selection Select Domain ~
Key Tables Select Key Table -
Fields Selected Fields (Max. 20 Fields) Cendition Criteria
=1
L=<-1
Up I
Down I

No Of Years To Be Shown As Output:
Run Query | Parse SOL | Show SoL | clear |




T 4 Ack TP

* Developed by Accord InfoTech P Ltd
» Database of over 38,000 Indian Companies
* 1750 unique financial fields

» Specially developed with inputs from Transfer Pricing professionals
» User customizable formulae

« Varity of subscribing options available

* (www.acetp.com)

= hittp://www.acetp.com/ O ~ & [l & ACETP Online - Indian data... >

ACE TP COMPARES COMPANY FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF INDIAN
BUSINESS ENTITIES FOR TRANSFER PRICING.

= Database of more than 38,000 Iindian V = NIC Activity Classification for each
s listed and un-listed Companies. l J company as per NIC 2008. USER NAME
- Historical data of over 15 years. - Business Activity [Economic Activity]
- More than 25,000 products/services. classification for all companies. | ________
- 1750 unique financial data fields. - Option to create new formulae by user
such as operating profit excluding ZlKeep me togged in o

+ % - SV z
nonrecurring items etc.. D

- 13 Different industry specific financial
format presentation on Profit and Loss,
E E Dpownload Brochure

Balance Sheet and Cash flow such as Leave a message




FAR Analysis




FUNCTIONS, ASSETS AND RISK ANALYSIS ( FAR ANALYSIS)

 The functions, assets and risks analysis provides factual foundation for establishing the transfer
pricing methodology consistent with the arm’s length standard set forth in the relevant transfer
pricing regulations contained in the Act and the Rules.

A FAR analysis reviews the functions, assets and risks assumed by the taxpayer and its AEs for the
specific international transactions under review. By providing a description of the functions and
assets and their location within a corporate group, the FAR analysis provides the first step in
evaluating the relative contribution to profit of various related entities.

* FAR analysis helps in finding the comparables for benchmarking the transactions.




4 COMMONLY USED FUNCTIONS, ASSETS & RISKS
Functions Performed Assets held

* R&D e Premises * Market Risk

* Procurement of Raw * Equipments * Inventory Risk
material e Machines * Credit Risk

* Negotiation of prices  Employee skill base * Product Technology

* Advertisement activity e Brand Names Risk

* Providing after sales e Trademarks * Foreign Exchange Risk
service * Personnel Risk

* Warranty service



Functions

lllustration Functions

Marketer or full
fledged
distributor

Buy-sell
distributor

Commission
Agent

1) Warehousing & inventory XXXX X X
managements

2) Sales & Distribution function XXXX XX XX

3) Warranty after sales services XXXX - -

4) Strategic marketing XX - -

5) Billing & Collection XX XX -

Legend: xxxx, significant xxx, High xx, Moderate x, N.A. -



Assets

Marketer or full . . .
Particular fledged distributor Buy-sell distributor Commission Agent
1) Manufacturing XX
facilities/ equipments
2) General office XXX XXX XXX
equipments
3) Technical XXX XXX
intangibles
4) Marketing XXX XXX
intangibles

Legend: xxxx, significant xxx, High xx, Moderate x, N.A. -

18



Risks

Particular Marketer.or full = !3uy.-sell Commission

fledged distributor distributor agent

1) Market Risks XXX XX XX

2) Product Liability risk X X

3) Inventory risk XXXX XX X

4) Obsolescence risk XXXX XX

5) Credit risk XXXX XXXX

6) Foreign exchange risks XXXX XXXX

7) Manpower risks XX XX XX

8) General Business risks XXXX XXXX XXXX

Legend: xxxx, significant xxx, High xx, Moderate x, N.A. -



FAR Analysis

Importance -

To identify an appropriate reward that each of the related
parties should earn with respect to inter company
transactions under review

To determine the economic characterization of the entities
in the transaction and to select a tested party

To determine the most appropriate method for
benchmarking the transaction

To identify any uncontrolled transaction involving one of
the controlled parties



LET'S UNLOCK
OUR BRAINS

@

Let's have a brain exercise
with examples of FAR
Analysis..



Guess the type of companies

Company A
Total Income

Sales- Income from non-financial services
Income from financial services
Other income

Change in stock

Total expenses

Other Operating expenses
Raw materials, stores & spares
Purchase of finished goods
Compensation to employees
Financial services expenses
Non-cash charges

Mar-16 Mar-17 Mar-18
33.56 36.86 40.18

30.08 34.99
343 1.81
0.05 0.66

39.41
0.66
0.10

28.04 31.074 35.376
6.066 6.649 5.97

19.862 22.108 26.743
0.013 0.016 0.054
2.099 2301 2.609

Company B
Total Income

Sales- Income from non-financial
services

Income from financial services
Other income

Change in stock

Total expenses

Other Operating expenses

Raw materials, stores & spares
Purchase of finished goods
Compensation to employees
Financial services expenses
Non-cash charges

Mar-16
13.07

12.92
0.01
0.14

12.88
0.34

11.45
0.81
0.23
0.05

Mar-17
15.66

15.57
0.03
0.06

15.17
0.96

13.26
0.69
0.19
0.07

Mar-18
21.58

21.56
0.01
0.01

21.05
1.49

18.71
0.64
0.14
0.07



_ Profit and Loss of Company A- Service V/s

Company B- Trading

Company A Mar-16 Mar-17 Mar-18 Company B Mar-16 Mar-17 Mar-18
Total Income 33.56 36.86 40.18  Total Income 13.07 15.66  21.58

Sales- Income from non-financial services 12.92 15.57 21.56
Sales- Income from non-financial services  30.08 34.99 39.41

Income from financial services 3.43 1.81 0.66
Other income 0.05 0.66 0.10

Income from financial services 0.01 0.03 0.01
Other income 0.14 0.06 0.01

Change in stock Change in stock

Total expenses 28.04 31.074 35.376 Total expenses 12.88 1517 21.05
Other Operating expenses 6.066 6.649 597  Other Operating expenses 0.34 0.96 1.49
Raw materials, stores & spares Raw materials, stores & spares
Purchase of finished goods Purchase of finished goods 11.45 13.26  18.71
Compensation to employees 19.862 22.108 26.743 Compensation to employees 0.81 0.69 0.64
Financial services expenses 0.013 0.016 0.054 Financial services expenses 0.23 0.19 0.14
Non-cash charges 2.099 2.301 2.609 Non-cash charges 0.05 0.07 0.07



Guess the type of companies

Company A
Total income
Sales
Industrial sales
Income from non-financial services
Income from financial services
Other income

Change in stock

Total expenses
Raw materials, stores & spares
Purchase of finished goods
Compensation to employees
Other operating expenses
Financial services expenses
Non-cash charges

Mar-17 Mar-18 Mar-19

810.55 835.30
810.36 835.29
804.83 829.37
5.53 5.92

0 0

0.19 0.01
785.71 840.61
0.43 1.76
755.4 815.61
13.44 6.08
16.39 17.08
0 0

0.05 0.08

832.98
832.83
830.18
2.65

0

0.15

854.40
828.25
4.49
20.22

1.44

Company B
Total income
Sales
Industrial sales
Income from non-financial services
Income from financial services
Other income

Change in stock

Total expenses
Raw materials, stores & spares
Purchase of finished goods
Compensation to employees
Other Operating expenses
Financial services expenses
Non-cash charges

Mar-17 Mar-18 Mar-19

154.36

133.33

153.34 129.61

153.34 97.58

1.01
0.01

32.84

177.11
0
131.45
4.49
30.42
10.19
0.56

32.03
3.69
0.03

3.89

134.09
0
92.93
5.01
20.78
14.7
0.67

82.13
77.49
42.73
34.76
0.99
3.65

-7.98

73.62
0
94.16
1.02
10.27
7.57
0.6



Company A-Trading(No stock) V/s Company B-Trading(Stock)

Company A Mar-17 Mar-18 Mar-19
Total income 810.55 835.30 832.98
Sales 810.36 835.29 832.83
Industrial sales 804.83 829.37 830.18
Income from non-financial services 5.53 5.92 2.65
Income from financial services 0 0 0
Other income 0.19 0.01 0.15
Change in stock
Total expenses 785.71 840.61 854.40
Raw materials, stores & spares 0.43 1.76
Purchase of finished goods 755.4 815.61 828.25
Compensation to employees 13.44 6.08 4.49
Other operating expenses 16.39 17.08 20.22
Financial services expenses 0 0 0
Non-cash charges 0.05 0.08 1.44

Company B
Total income
Sales
Industrial sales
Income from non-financial services
Income from financial services
Other income

Change in stock

Total expenses
Raw materials, stores & spares
Purchase of finished goods
Compensation to employees
Other Operating expenses
Financial services expenses
Non-cash charges

Mar-17 Mar-18 Mar-19

154.36

133.33

153.34 129.61

153.34

1.01
0.01

32.84

177.11
0
131.45
4.49
30.42
10.19
0.56

97.58
32.03
3.69
0.03

3.89

134.09
0
92.93
5.01
20.78
14.7
0.67

82.13
77.49
42.73
34.76
0.99
3.65

-7.98

73.62
0
94.16
1.02
10.27
1.57
0.6



Company A
Total liabilities
Total Capital
Reserves and funds

Long term borrowings excl current portion

Deferred tax liability
Current liabilities & provisions

Total assets
Tangible Fixed Assets
Intangible Assets
Long term loans & advances
Current assets and loans & advances

Guess the type of companies

5.12
0.29
1.21
2.06
0.14
1.42

5.12
1.85
0.57
0.01
2.69

5.91
0.29
1.72
2.92
0.13
0.85

5.91
212
0.66
0.02
3.1

Mar-17 Mar-18 Mar-19

7.12
0.29
2.18
3.27
0.15
1.23

7.12
2.45

0.7
0.02
3.95

Company B
Total liabilities
Total Capital

Reserves and funds
Long term borrowings excl current
portion

Long term provisions
Current liabilities & provisions

Total assets
Tangible Fixed Assets
Intangible Assets
Long term loans & advances
Current assets and loans & advances

Mar-17
10.78
1.09
1.02

6.75
0.24
1.65

10.78
0

0
5.52
1.49

Mar-18 Mar-19

12.24
2.94
0.9

6.21
0.28
1.90

12.24
0.58
0
7.18
1.26

12.82
4.50
0.65

5.17
0.15
2.33

12.82
1.15
0

4.41
1.53



Assets and Liabilities of Company A-Manufacturing V/s Company

B-Trading

Company A Mar-17 Mar-18 Mar-19 Company B Mar-17
Total liabilities 512 5.91 7.12 Total liabilities 10.78
Total Capital 029 029 029 TotalCapital 1.09
Reserves and funds 121 172 2.18 Reservesand funds 1.02

. . Long term borrowings excel current
Long term borrowings excel current portion 206 292 327 portion 6.75
Deferred tax liability 0.14 0.13 0.15 Long term provisions 0.24
Current liabilities & provisions 1.42 0.85 1.23 Current liabilities & pl'OViSiOﬂS 1.65
Total assets 5.12 5.91 7.12 Total assets 10.78
Tangible Fixed Assets 1.85 212 245 Tangible Fixed Assets 0
Intangible Assets 0.57 0.66 0.7 Intangible Assets 0
Long term loans & advances 0.01 0.02 0.02 Longterm loans & advances 5.52
Current assets and loans & advances 269 3.11 3.95 Current assets and loans & advances 1.49

Mar-18 Mar-19

12.24 12.82
2.94 4.50
0.9 0.65
6.21 5.17
0.28 0.15
1.90 2.33
12.24 12.82
0.58 1.15
0 0
7.18 4.41

1.26 1.53



Guess the type of companies

Company A Mar-17 Mar-18 Mar-19 Company B Mar-16 Mar-17 Mar-18
Total income 866 10.85 11.87 Total Income 13.07 15.66 21.58
Sales 8.57 10.73 11.73 Sales 12.92 15.57 21.56
Industrial sales 8.41 10.69 11.73 Industrial sales 12.92 15.57 21.56
Income from non-financial services 0.16 0.04 Income from non-financial services
Income from financial services 0.05 0.07 0.09 Income from financial services 0.01 0.03 0.01
Other income 0.04 0.05 0.05 Other income 0.14 0.06 0.01
Change in stock 0.1 017 0.14 Change in stock
Total expenses 8.22 10.33 11.41  Total expenses 12.88 15.17 21.05
Other operating expenses .74 171 1.92 Other Operating expenses 034 096 1.49
Raw materials, stores & spares 9.29 7.14  7.88 Raw materials, stores & spares
Purchase of finished goods Purchase of finished goods 11.45 13.26 18.71
Compensation to employees 0.93 1.11 1.14 Compensation to employees 081 069 064
Financial services expenses 012 019  0.25 Financial services expenses 023 019 014
Non-cash charges 014 018 0.22 Non-cash charges 005 007 0.07



Company A- Manufacture V/s Company B- Trading

Company A
Total income
Sales
Industrial sales
Income from non-financial services
Income from financial services
Other income

Change in stock

Total expenses
Other operating expenses
Raw materials, stores & spares
Purchase of finished goods
Compensation to employees
Financial services expenses
Non-cash charges

Mar-17 Mar-18 Mar-19

8.66
8.57
8.41
0.16
0.05
0.04

0.1

8.22
1.74
5.29

0.93
0.12
0.14

10.85
10.73
10.69
0.04
0.07
0.05

0.17

10.33
1.71
7.14

1.1
0.19
0.18

11.87
11.73
11.73

0.09
0.05

0.14

11.41
1.92
7.88

1.14
0.25
0.22

Company B Mar-16 Mar-17 Mar-18

Total Income 13.07 15.66 21.58

Sales 12.92 15.57 21.56

Industrial sales 12.92 15.57 21.56
Income from non-financial services

Income from financial services 0.01 0.03 0.01

Other income 0.14 0.06 0.01

Change in stock

Total expenses 12.88
Other Operating expenses 0.34
Raw materials, stores & spares

Purchase of finished goods 11.45
Compensation to employees 0.81
Financial services expenses 0.23
Non-cash charges 0.05

15.17
0.96

13.26
0.69
0.19
0.07

21.05
1.49

18.71
0.64
0.14
0.07



You Finally know about yourself

| AM WHO | AM.
NOT WHO YOU THINK |
AM. NOT WHO YOU
WANT ME TO BE.
| AM ME.

- Brigitte Nicole




_ Characterization

4 . . )

It is summary of FAR analysis done above.
Based on the FAR analysis, we conclude that whether the Indian Entity or it's AE has more functions to
performed, Assets employed and Risks assumed.
Based on this, we characterise the company in the report and comparability of the companies will be
based on the same. Format of characterization is provided under:

\_ J
Particular Name of Transaction
Functions performed Conclusion based on functions performed
Assets employed Conclusion based on assets employed
Risks assumed Conclusion based on risks assumed

Characterization _

T A
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BACKGROUND OF THE CASE

* Indian company providing software development services
*  Revenue from operation during the year 10 crores
»  NCP (Net cost plus mark up/Total operating cost)

Transaction Provision of software development services

Tested Party Assessee Company

Selection of Method CUP: No Internal CUP, External CUP data unavailable

RPM: not a reseller Gross Margin of comparable unavailable
CPM: Gross Margin data of comparables unavailable

PSM: No intangibles involved

TNMM: Selected in absence of any other preferred method
Any other method: Since TNMM is selected
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Query by Products & Raw material - Products Produced and traded
Structured Query - Software services
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QUERY

Query by Products & Raw material — Products Produced and traded
Structured Query - Software services (Pattern search)
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All search queries resulted in 1371 companies.




Quantitative Screening:

Analysis of Total Income
Companies whose data is available for more than or equal to 2 years out of the relevant previous 3 years
523 companies were retained.
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Analysis of Government companies

Companies having Government ownership are removed.

519 companies were retained

= ProwessiQ (1.95) <Username: namanshrimal> - [Ownership Structure and Gowernance Indicators : Companies by Ownership Classification]

- & =

Oukput “Wiews

Quen: Builder |

Report Wiewer/Chart Flotter

wiork Sheet

Commands History and Flanner

- 3 >

Trigger Mame: |

< Status Bar

| search

[+ Query Pans

Histony - |Dwnership Classification

vlg

Select a fils bype

Uplaad

D averload

Fefresh I

NEW OUTPUTS

| companies and sets

| i+ Search Companies by Ownership Classification

i Search Companies by Change in Dwnership Classification

Search within Owvenership Groups

Select Ownership Group(s):

Search I

Selected Owinership Groups: [B61]

Frivate Sector

Equity Holding of Fromoters & kdajor Inwe. ..
MNMame of Directar / tManager

Designation of Directar f kAanager
Committes MName & Designation

Bankers. Auditors & Registrars
Subsidiaries

Board kMestings

Related Party Transactions

=[] Gowvernment
[ Central Gowernment
[ State Gowernment

raments
[0 Gowernment Local BO
Private Sector

Indian Private Sector
Fore=ign Private Sector
Co-operative Sectar

Jaint Sectar

List “Fiewy

Indian Private Sector
Indian Business Groups
Top 50 Business Houses
Tata Group

Birla Group

Birla C.KE. Group

Birla M.P. Group

BEirla B K. Group

Birla Ashok Group

Birla K_K. Group

Birla S.E. Group

BEirla Aditya Group

< |

| Unselectan |

=1
—

Financial Statements

— Select Damain

Stock Prices and Capital Changes

Cluem On Datess

||i_¥

Business Segments and Products

o

CapEx and Maus

S elect Output D estination E recute

5 s
I ANl Companies US| @S [Send to new OSC

- L Roww Cos Co= TH

Li* Companies in current OSC e Fe TR — R etain matched cos. in OSC

Miscellaneous

I | Sort friendly

Indices and Index Numbers

Add dats bo DSE

JE N |

Femowve fram OSC

Ready

Database Timestamp: 15 Nowv 2019, (10:33:01)|[Fr

e Reports

! Charts|[PLAN MODE|[ANNUALISE




Analysis of sales:

Companies whose sales is greater than 1 Crore for more than or equal to 2 years out of 3 years.
No. of companies retained: 412
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Analysis of Net worth:

Companies whose net worth is positive for more than or equal to 2 years out of 3 years.
No. of companies retained: 395
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Profitability analysis

Companies whose profitability is positive for more than or equal to 2 years out of 3 years.
No. of companies retained: 339
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Related party transactions

Companies whose related party transactions are less than 25%.
No. of companies retained: 125
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Analysis of Employee cost ( Specific Filter)

Companies whose Employee cost is greater than 60% for more than or equal to 2 years out of 3 years.
No. of companies retained: 36
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Export / Copy / Save data
* The final data can then be exported/copied to excel worksheet for quantitative analysis
* The final comparable data can be saved as a “userset” for future use and reference
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Accept/Reject Matrix

Insert Page Layout Formulas Data Review View

E ;E::’yv Calibri =11 v A AT E%g P S Wrap Text General - % W E %- é( @ é:i:tisumv %r m

Paste B 7 U- . - A - Merge & Canter = | § = % 3 | %@ 8 Conditional Format Cell | Insert Delete Format Sort & Find &
- < Format Painter = H F< 2gF-Y 00 0 o matting - as Table + Styles + - = = (2 Clear - Filter— Select~

Clipboard = Font [F) Styles | Cells | Editing |

Alignment [F) Number [F)

D9 - (= 3 | Functionally not similar.
A [ B c | D
XYZ Pvt. Ltd. Annexure 2|
F.Y. 2019-20

Accept Reject Matrix
Company Name Business Description Accept/Reject Reason for Rejection
A S M Technologies Ltd. Company is engaged in providing consulting and
product development services in the areas of
engineering services and product R&D services. Reject Functionally not similar.
Main income is from CAD/CAM workstation and
S software.
Ajel Ltd. Ajel Limited operates as a software company. The

& lw/n -

Company offers solutions include systems
development, software consulting, legacy Accept
systems, mobile computing, and customer

6 relationship management.

Akshay Software Technologies Company is engaged in providing information
Ltd. technology (IT) services company. It engages in
the procurement, installation, implementation, Reject Functionally not similar.
support, and maintenance of ERP products and
7 services

Altruist Customer Mgmt. India Pvt.|Company offers various data and

Ltd. telecommunication services. The Company's
areas of business include software development Reject Functionally not similar.
for maobile applications, social networking, and
3 voice & data transmission

Bhilwara Infotechnology Ltd. Company provides commercial services. The

"4 4 ¢ *| Sheetl ~Sheet? . Sheets - ¥J




Summary

Process Steps

Steps Particulars Total Count Companies Removed

Step 1 No of companies resulted by keywords- 1422

A Companies in pre-defined sets 985

B Main Products 1400

C Products & Raw Material (Structured Query) 1415

D Products & Raw Material (Query on Name- Auto Search) 1420

E Products & Raw Material (Query on Name- Pattern Search) 1422
Step 2 Companies other than Government Companies 1414 8
Step 3 Companies whose data is available for two or more years 568 846
Step 4 Companies whose sales turnover is greater than 1 crore 453 115
Step 5 Companies whose net worth is positive 434 19
Step 6 Companies whose profit is positive 369 65
Step 7 Companies whose related party transactions are less than 25% 146 223
Step 6 Companies whose employee cost are greater than 60 %. 40 106
Step 7 Qualitative Analysis 8 32




_ Margin of comparable companies

Company Name

2016 2017 2018 Weighted Average

Rheal Software Pvt. Ltd. 2.63 -11.7 4.42

Integ Software Pvt. Ltd.
C G-V A K Software & Exports Ltd 17.6 12.71 11.8 13.7
Mindtree Ltd. 12.54
Larsen & Toubro Infotech Ltd. 17.5 19.08 17.6 18.1

Exilant Technologies Pvt. Ltd. | 24 | 18.11 __
Sagarsoft (India) Ltd. 10.6 8.45 33.1
|Higher Percentile 18.1
Median 14.065




Basics of Prowess 1Q (Common for other software)
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Panel - 5
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Choose between application of years
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0SC

0SCv/s WC

® zoz2s

Mo. of Companies = 518

Company Mame

A B Duplex Pwt. Ltd.

A DM Agro Inds. Latur & Vizag Pwt. Ltd.

A M S Inds. Ltd.

AR C Logistics Pwt. Ltd.

AN Agri Business Lid.

AW Travel & Logistic Services Lid.

Abellon Agrisciences Ltd.

Abhishek Global Ventures Lid. [Merged]

oo =loln|kwn=a

Abistar Worldwide Shipping & Logistics Pwt. Ltd.

10 | Act Infraport Ltd.

11 | Adani Ennore Container Terminal Pwt. Ltd.

12 | Adani Harbour Services Pwt. Ltd.

13 | Adani Hazira Port Pvt. Ltd.

14 | Adani International Container Terminal Pwt. Ltd.

15 | Adani Kandla Bulk Terminal Pvt. Ltd.

16 | Adani Kattupalli Port Pwt. Ltd.

1T | Adani Murmugao Port Terminal Pwt. Ltd.

18 | adani Petronet (Dahej) Port Pvt. Ltd.

19 | Adani Port Ltd.

20 | Adani Ports & Special Economic Zone Ltd.

21 | AdaniVizag Coal Terminal Pt | td

) wsshes) W) WS Shest

A B | ¢ D E
1
2 Output source file name: W22
3 Structured Search on Products & Raw Materials
4
5 Company Name ProductRaw Material Slot Date Date Sales value

name

b Rs. Million
7 AB Duplex Pt Ltd. AGRICULTURE INCOME L 032000 0.20
8 AD M Agro Inds. Latur & Vizag Pit. Ltd. LACITHN L 3032019 158.30
9 ANS Inds. Ltd. AGRICULTURE INCOME L 3032019 080
10 [AVIAgi Business Ltd. LECITHN L 3032019 23890
11 [Abellon Agrisciences Ltd. FARMING PRODUCTS L 3000612013 210
12 [Abhishek Global Ventures Ltd. [Merged] AGRICULTURE PRODUCE L 31032010 110
13 [Adiyaman Textiles Ltd. AGRICULTURE INCOME L 032012 0.10
14 [Aishwarya Seeds India Pt Ltd. AGRICULTURALINCOME L 31032019 190
15 [Akshay Stocks & Credits Lid. AGRICULTURALINCOME L 3032011 080
16 [Alchemist Ltd. AGRI BUSINESS L 032019 1220
A7 [Alfaision Overseas (India) Ltd. AGRICULTURAL PRODUCE L 3032019 160
18 [Altret Bio-Tech Ltd. JETHROPHA SEEDS L 3032011 750
19 [Amar Parkash Agro India Ltd. AGRICULTURALINCOME L 3032019 040
20 |Amara Raja Infra Pit. Ltd. AGRICULTURALINCOME L 31032019 170
21 [Amaravathi Sn Venkatesa Paper Mils Ltd. AGRICULTURE INCOME L 0302014 2340
2 |Amaravati Agro Ltd. FARM INCOME L 31032007 0.10
23 |Anantchaya Agro Processing Producer Co. Ltd. CROP L 0302019 980
24 | Andhra Sugars Lid. INCOME FROM AGRICULTU 'L 3032019 200
25 | Annamallai Infrastructures P, Lid. AGRICULTURE L 032012 0.10
26 | Anupam Hoteliers Ltd. AGRICULTURE INCOME L 3032012
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Due diligence

= ProwesslQ (1.95) =Username: namanshrimal = - [Active Report Viewer: Report list. Entity list. Report display] —_ >
g
-‘jL - Query Builder Dutput Wiew l Report Wiewer/Chart Plotter whark Sheet Commands Histary and Planner ;A X

oad Layout Template ave as Excel ear All Companies oggle Screen zport to - - s. Crore - | Annualise
Load L. T I s Excel Clear All T i BT le 5 E asc Rz Cr Y lize OFF
i 4 Find

S+ Clear Selected Companiss [ - BSE =|| Planner OFF
Print Print Print  kAulti Print . Feload Clear Report
Preview Direct / Export 2il Report Yiewer / Chart Plotter L) ] Drefault ~ | [ Fieeze Reports Fepart Cache

0 AP

$

Load / Save Report PFrinter options Edit Wiews Chart Options Misc

Refresh NEW OUTPUTS

‘owessig.cmie.com

Report Data Desoiptions

< Search Report » et Standaione | Consoldated |
s B

Identity & B ackaround
Ownership & Governance Reports
Financial Statements

Secuities Prices & Indicators TATA AUTOCOMP SYSTEMS LTD. =
Capital Histany CMIE company code 243074 Address / Contact
Business Seaments & Products ROC regn. no. B0 - 155559 TACO House, Damle Psth,
Capex, MiA Reports CIN code U34100FN1385PLC 158585 Off law College Road, Erandwane,
Index Reports Board of directors (select] Pune Maharashtra 411004
Favourite Repaorts CH Fraveen Kadle Website: wanw. t3COgIOUP.COM
Director Hari Mundra
Director Ramnath Ramditiamal Mukhija Ownership group & auditors

Count in Report Viewer: Companiss: 4 Sets: 0

Director Vedika Bhandarkar Cwnarship Tata Group
< Search Company / Index > MD & CEO Ajay Hari Tandon Auditors ESR&Ce LLF
B Tata Advanced Materials Ltd. Company
B TataAsset Mgmt. Lid, Comparny m
B Tata sutocomp Gy Batteries Pyt Ltd.  Company .
B Tata Autocomp Systems Lid, Company P
250
200
150
100
0
o
Mare Mar0B Mar10 Mar12 Marid Mario Mar1s Mar05  Mar0T Mar-11 Mar13 Mar-15 Mar17  Marig
B Growth in Sales (%) I Growth in PAT net of PAE (%)
1 - PEE ] he

Database Timestamp: 15 Nov 2019,(16:33:01) Freeze Reports / Charts PLAN MODE AMNUALISE CAP NUM SCRL
6

R cpeakers: 100% &

S Type here to search




Company V/s industry benchmark
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Peer comparison
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Some common Questions

Use of one
database is
sufficient or
more databases
are required?

Tax officials can
use power under
section 133(6);
therefore, a
question can be
raised “whether
taxpayer can also
do secret search
and come with
comparable which
arenotin
database?”

Companies
taken in the
previous year/
succeeding
years should be
taken in
database or
not?

!) ’ . \
Number of Foreign country
comparables comparables
ired?
required: Under similar
Whether type of
single economic
comparable

can be used?

environment
can be used or
not ?

When
segment
results can
be used ?

Whether
imperfect
comparable
can be
taken?




Tips FORTP Il

« Be Creative (Do not just Copy Paste)

 Understand the working of databases — Use Multiple sources

Do lot of Trial and Errors

« Stringent Qualitative Analysis

« Discussion with only Client’s accountant with not help - Understand the Business
— Step out of the Cabin

 Transaction-wise analysis vs Entity level analysis

« Identify alternative sources of information in public domain

» Make suitable adjustments, well backed by supporting workings and bases #

 Analyze implication of market conditions on business of the Assessee |

* Avoid cherry picking of comparables

» Document the whole process along with reasons

« ENJOY IT !
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| Thoughts.... .
Questions???? !
7 Comments!!!
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52 Disclaimer

We by means of this presentation are not rendering any professional advice, or services whatsoever.

We have taken reasonable care to ensure that the information in this presentation is accurate. However we accepts
no legal responsibility for any consequential incidents that may arise from errors or omissions contained in this
presentation

This presentation is based on the information available to us at the time of preparing the same, all of which are
subject to changes which may, directly or indirectly impact the information and statements given in this
presentation.

This presentation has been prepared on the basis of information available in the public domain and is intended for
guidance purposes only.

This information is not comprehensive and has not been independently verified as to accuracy, or completeness by
us.

We will not be responsible for any loss however sustained by any person or entity who relies on this presentation.
Interested parties are strongly advised to examine their precise requirements for themselvespformstheirsown

judgments and seek appropriate professional advice.



